
 
 

POLICY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Tuesday 21 September 2021 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Thursday, 16 
September 2021. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE POLICY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 Councillors Alyas, Brownridge, Curley, Hobin, McLaren (Chair), K Phythian, 
Surjan and Williamson 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

Public Document Pack



 
 

2   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

3   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 To Follow. 

6   Delivery of low carbon infrastructure in the Borough (Pages 1 - 18) 

7   Youth Justice Plan (Pages 19 - 60) 

8   Northern Care Alliance (NCA) NHS Group - employment support, local 
recruitment, and ongoing items. (Pages 61 - 68) 

9   Oldham Homelessness Prevention and Reduction Strategy 2021-26 (Pages 69 - 
146) 

10   GM Taxi Standards - Vehicle recommendations  

 Report to Follow. 

11   Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021/22 (Pages 147 
- 158) 

 



 

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
To provide an update on funding arrangements for activities in the Oldham Green New 
Deal delivery programme which were unfunded at the time of the OGND report to the 
Committee in June 2021, and to set out the potential opportunity for a strategic 
collaboration with the private sector to help Oldham meet the carbon neutrality targets set 
out in the OGND Strategy. 
 
 
Recommendations 
That the Committee:- 
 

1. Notes the progress in securing funding for some of the Council’s previously 
unfunded projects and programmes, and the forward planning to progress others 
 

2. Notes the contribution from GMCA-level decarbonisation initiatives and 
programmes to Oldham’s Green New Deal programme 
 

3. Endorses the proposed approach to engaging the private sector in Oldham’s Green 
New Deal programme for more detailed consideration by senior officers and 
Cabinet members 

  

Report to POLICY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Delivery of low carbon infrastructure in the 
Borough  
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Cllr Abdul Jabbar, Cabinet Member for Finance & Low Carbon, 
Deputy Leader 
 
Officer Contact:  Emma Barton, Director of Economy 
 
Report Author: Andrew Hunt, Programme Manager – Community 
Wealth Building 
 
Ext. N/A 
 
21 September 2021 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

  2 

Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee 21 Sept 2021 
 
Delivery of low carbon infrastructure in the Borough 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Oldham Green New Deal (OGND) Strategy was adopted by the Council in March 2020. 

The Strategy set a number of objectives and pledges for delivery on environmental issues 
in a range of work areas, which broadly fit into three over-arching ‘pillars’:- 
 

 Growing the green economy 

 Low carbon infrastructure and a Local Energy Market 

 Northern Roots 
 

1.2 The OGND Strategy also set two carbon neutrality targets:- 
 

 For Council Buildings and Street Lighting by 2025 

 For the borough by 2030 
 
1.3 An update report was presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Board in December 2020, 

summarising progress against the carbon neutrality targets, the impact of COVID19 on the 
delivery programme, targeted activities in areas of potential employment growth, 
achievements so far and the current status of the Generation Oldham community energy 
programme. 
 

1.4 A further report setting out funding arrangements for the OGND programme was presented 
to the Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee in June 2021 

 
1.5 The Board noted that the success of the Oldham Green New Deal programme depends to 

a large degree on external funding, since the capacity of the Council to finance many of the 
proposed initiatives has been impacted year on year by budget cuts, and in particular over 
the last 18 months by the COVID19 pandemic crisis. 

 
1.6 This report provides an update on funding arrangements for activities within the Oldham 

Green New Deal delivery programme which were unfunded at the time of the June update 
report. It also sets out a potential opportunity for a strategic collaboration with the private 
sector to help Oldham meet its carbon neutrality targets. 

 
 
2 Current Position – funding update 
 
2.1 An update on funding options / provision 
[...]
However, this support needs to be 
matched by large-scale inward investment into the borough to create these jobs, training 
and business opportunities. 

 
3.9 An evidence base for targeting Green New Deal activities in Oldham is available from the 

LGA Green Jobs online report. The pie chart below shows the number of jobs in Oldham 
which the LGA expects to be created in meeting the national 2050 carbon neutrality target 
by the 2030 ‘milestone’. 
 

Page 7



 

  8 

 
 

3.10 Of course, Oldham’s own carbon neutrality target for the borough is 2030 so if this target is 
to be met, even more jobs will need to be created to meet the demand for low carbon 
goods and services. The recently announced new government target of a 68% cut in 
emissions nationally by 2030 on the 1990 baseline also indicates that there will be 
intensified economic activity aimed at success by this date. 
 

3.11 As mentioned above, private sector energy infrastructure companies are recognising the 
potential and need to diversify their business models and portfolios by investing in low 
carbon infrastructure schemes. Examples of such low carbon infrastructure schemes might 
be:- 
 

 Solar farms and industrial rooftop arrays 

 Wind farms 

 Hydroelectric plants 

 Energy storage facilities 

 District Heat Networks 

 Air and Ground Source Heat Pumps 

 Electric Vehicle charging facilities 
 

3.12 However, the deployment of large-scale energy infrastructure requires a strategic 
approach, taking into account factors such as mapping energy demand, the availability of 
land and assets for renewable energy generation, logistical challenges associated with 
integrating new infrastructure with the existing energy grid and built environment and 
dealing with the associated statutory and regulatory bodies, the economic demographics of 

Page 8



 

  9 

populations, and the challenge of dealing with a wide range of energy consumers in 
multiple sectors. 
 

3.13 In summary, the private sect
[...]
. grid 
capacity are a barrier to 
deliverable projects 

 
 

3.16 A partnership arrangement could include the setting up of a Joint Venture / Special 
Purpose Vehicle to deliver and operate the low carbon infrastructure schemes. This could 
serve to mitigate some of the risks associated with relying on a single external provider and 
could give the Council more long-term control over some of the infrastructure in the 
borough. Other anchor organisations in the Oldham Partnership could also be interested in 
such a co-produced and co-owned approach to infrastructure. 
 

3.17 Such a partnership would complete the Oldham Green New Deal strategic approach as per 
the illustration below. The partnership contribution to the programme is show in the red 
box. 
 

Page 10



 

  11 

 
 
3.18 Procurement and social value considerations 

The Council could procure a low carbon infrastructure partner both to work both with the 
Council and also other organisations in the borough, in particular ‘anchor’ institutions 
including the Oldham Partnership. 

 
3.19 The structure of a contract for a strategic partnership of this nature could be split into 

several phases / modules, with break clauses between them. An example could be as 
follows:- 

 

Phase 1 – Pilot Scheme / scoping phase 12-month contract with two objectives:- 

 A renewable energy scheme on 
privately owned land / property with a 
PPA to the Council 

 Production of outline programme for 
Phases 2 and 3 

Phase 2 – 2-year programme (2025 target) 2-year contract to follow on from Phase 1 

 Identification and / or development of 
renewable energy generation in the 
borough to contribute to the 2025 
Council carbon neutrality target via 
PPAs with generators and renewable 
heat infrastructure 

 Delivery of low carbon schemes 
which support the Creating A Better 
Place programme, e.g. Town Centre 
District Heat Network, rooftop solar 
PV and Electric Vehicle charging 
points 

 Set up a Joint Venture / Special 
Purpose Vehicle between the Council 
and the provider to set up and 

Page 11



 

  12 

operate low carbon infrastructure 
schemes e.g. those mentioned above 

 Support for community energy 
initiatives in the borough e.g. Oldham 
Community Power, Oldham Energy 
Futures 

 Development of a Green Business 
Park / Centre, potentially either 
aligned with the Mills Strategy or GM 
Mayoral Enterprise Zone commitment 
at Stakehill 

 Production of detailed programme for 
Phase 3 

Phase 3 – 5-year programme (2030 target) 5-year contract to follow on from Phase 2 

 Net zero decarbonisation strategy for 
all ‘anchor’ strategic partners, as 
demonstrated by the Council by 2025 
(Phase 2) 

 A net zero offer for homes and 
businesses, as part of the Warm 
Homes Oldham / Oldham Enterprise 
Trust / Oldham in Place offers 

 Borough-wide net zero transport 
decarbonisation strategy (EV 
charging network), working with 
TfGM, GMCA etc 

 
 
3.20 The activities in the above programme will be complemented the GM-level programmes 

mentioned earlier in this report such as Go Neutral and the Local Energy Market / Local 
Area Energy Plan project.  
 

3.21 There may also potentially be scope to include other transformational technology 
infrastructure in the low carbon infrastructure partnership contract, e.g. digital 
communications infrastructure (superfast broadband), which is another enabler of 
economic strength and prosperity and will be equally critical to supporting Oldham 
businesses and attracting others to the borough. 

 
3.22 Any low carbon infrastructure partnership contract should maximise the social value to 

Oldham. This can be done via Oldham’s social value portal which uses the Themes, 
Outcomes and Measures (TOMs) approach. The Green New Deal TOMs in Oldham’s 
social value portal cover the following areas:- 
 

 Carbon emissions 

 Air quality 

 Natural environment 

 Resource efficiency / circular economy 

 Sustainable procurement 

 Social innovation 
 
[...]
ployment from a baseline of 320.  Approximately 210 will be created in Oldham, 
from a baseline of 17 (2019-20). 

 85% of pre-employment learners will be supported into paid work from NCA baseline 
of 55% and 31% in Oldham. 

 60% of those employed by the NCA to be local resident of Oldham from 45% (based 
on NCA configuration of Oct 2019) which is approximately 80 jobs each year in Oldham. 

 Support 1000 staff to become NHS Career Ambassadors by 2023 of which 155 will 
be in Oldham. 
 
The NCA has secured non recurrent over £100k to support people into work and to provide 

young people with experience of the NHS.  This is from the Oldham opportunity area and 

Greater Manchester Combined Authority.  The COVID pandemic whilst accelerating the 

importance and significance of this work has presented some challenges and plans have 

had to be modified for example, the NHS has had to limit visitors to its site and face to face 

interactions including work experience was initially suspended and is slowly coming back in 

a limited way in line with national guidance.   N.B whilst the national lockdown rules have 

reduced there is still limits on non-essential visits into healthcare environments and 

employment COVID risk assessments on all learners. 

 
 
2. Work with Oldham Schools 
 
In an ideal world we would inspire children and young people about NHS careers and job 
opportunities much earlier.  The evidence is compelling: a young person who has four or 
more encounters with an employer is 86% less likely to be unemployed or not in education 
or training and can earn up to 22% more during their career. Importantly the earlier these 
encounters take place the better because research shows that:  

 Children at age 6 see jobs and future pathways as gendered 

 Almost half of children age 7 base their career aspirations on people they know.  

 Children at age 9 they are becoming more aware of potential constraints on their 

futures based on perceptions of socia
[...]
on 

9th September 2021 

1 Direct comparisons within localities is difficult due to transfer of community services into the NCA from 
Pennine Care. 

                                                           

Page 68



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
Reason for Decision 
All Local Authorities are required to publish a new Homelessness Strategy as a minimum 
of every five years based on a review of homelessness in the district.  Our current Strategy 
covers the period 2016-21.  This report asks Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
recommend the proposal to Cabinet to approve the contents of the Oldham Homelessness 
Prevention and Reduction Strategy 2021-26 and its associated Delivery Plan. 
 
 
Executive Summary 
The Homelessness Act 2002 places a statutory requirement on local authorities to publish 
a Homelessness Strategy based on a Review of homelessness in their district. These 
strategies must be published at least every 5 years, with Oldham’s most recent Strategy 
running from 2016-2021. 
 
Oldham’s new Homelessness Prevention and Reduction Strategy 2021-26 has been 
developed in consultation with residents, stakeholders and Elected Members, and 
informed by a comprehensive Review of homelessness between 2016-2020. The Review 
particularly focuses on the period since the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction 
Act between 2018-2020, including an in-depth analysis of customer groups presenting to 
the Housing Options service, their support needs and the reasons why they came to be 
homeless. 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Oldham Homelessness Prevention and 
Reduction Strategy 2021-26 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Cllr Hannah Roberts, Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
Officer Contact: Emma Barton, Director of Economy 
Report Author: Fiona Carr, Principal Homelessness Strategy 
Officer  
Ext. 5163 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 21 September 2021 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



 

  2 

The Strategy Delivery Plan takes a pragmatic approach to tackling homelessness in 
Oldham, acknowledging that resources are finite, and the effects of austerity and the 
Covid-19 pandemic will have a lasting impact on communities. Its focus is on making best 
use of what we have, demonstrating an effective business case for further investment and 
working in partnership to deliver the following priorities: 
 

 Advice and information 

 Early identification 

 Pre-crisis intervention 

 Prevent recurring homelessness 

 Partnership arrangements 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. To note the contents of the Oldham Homelessness Review 2016-20 
2. To recommend the proposal to Cabinet to approve the contents of the Oldham 

Homelessness Prevention and Reduction Strategy 2021-26 and its associated 
Delivery Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 70



 

  3 

 

 

 

 
Cabinet 18 October 2021 
Leadership 4 October 2021 
Overview and Scrutiny 21 September 2021 
 
Oldham Homelessness Prevention and Reduction Strategy 2021-26 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Homelessness Act 2002 places a statutory duty on local authorities to carry out a 

homelessness review for their district and formulate and publish a homelessness strategy 
based on the results of the review. A further review, and new strategy, must be published 
within a period of 5 years. 
 

1.2 Oldham’s first Strategy was published in 2003.  This is Oldham’s sixth Strategy, and like 
its predecessor it once again focuses on homelessness prevention – but also reduction. 
 

1.3 Homelessness reduction is cited in the title of this Strategy because it is acknowledged 
that due to a combination of factors such as ongoing austerity, economic downturn and 
more recently the Covid-19 pandemic homelessness applications have risen in Oldham in 
the past two years. Oldham Council wants its new strategy to acknowledge the visibility of 
homelessness and focus on both those in crisis / stuck in a ‘revolving door’ as well as 
looking to prevent homelessness in the future. 
 

1.4 As with our wider Corporate Plan, the Oldham Homelessness Prevention and Reduction 
Strategy 2021-26 will be delivered by working together in partnership. The Strategy 
Delivery Plan will be reviewed annually and monitored via the Oldham Homelessness 
Forum, a long-established multi-agency group, as well as the Oldham Strategic Housing 
Partnership. 

 
2 Current Position 
 
2.1 The Oldham Homelessness Prevention and Reduction Strategy 2021-26 has been 

developed in consultation with residents, stakeholders and Elected Members, and 
informed by a comprehensive Review of homelessness between 2016-2020. The Review 
particularly focuses on the period since the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction 
Act between 2018-2020, including in-depth analysis of support needs and customer 
groups presenting to the Housing Options service. 

 
2.2 Applications for assistance from people who stated to be homeless or threatened or 

homelessness increased by 38% between April 2018 and April 2020. By April 2020, more 
households were approaching the Housing Options service at the point they had already 
become homeless (52%) than when it could still be prevented (48%).  

 
2.3 What is known about homeless households has grown with the introduction of the 

Homelessness Reduction Act. One fifth of homeless households in Oldham state to have 
mental health issues, and almost 15% have physical health issues. 24% of homeless 
households stated to have no support needs at all in the data analysed in the Review, but 
in contrast 27% had three or more suggesting large numbers of increasingly complex 
households. This may go some way to explaining why these households are presenting at 
crisis point, rather than at an earlier stage where homelessness may be prevented. 

 

Page 71



 

  4 

2.4 There are significant financial, social and emotional costs associated with homelessness – 
the new Strategy therefore needs to focus on reversing this trend. It needs to do this 
however in a time of limited resources and continuing austerity, particularly brought about 
by the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
2.5 The Strategy Delivery Plan takes a pragmatic approach to tackling homelessness in 

Oldham, acknowledging that resources are finite, and the effects of austerity and the 
Covid-19 pandemic will have a lasting impact on communities. Its focus is on making best 
use of what we have, making an effective business case for further investment and 
working in partnership to deliver the following priorities: 

 

 Advice and information 

 Early identification 

 Pre-crisis intervention 

 Prevent recurring homelessness 

 Partnership arrangements 
 
 
3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 Approve the contents of the Oldham Homelessness Prevention and Reduction Strategy 

2021-26  
 

  (Recommended: This will ensure that the Council is legally compliant in terms of the 
Homelessness Act 2002 and has a Homelessness Strategy that meets current support 
needs and groups in Oldham) 

 
3.2 Retain the priorities from the previous Homelessness Strategy 2016-21  
 

 (Not Recommended: These priorities were last consulted on in 2016 and no longer reflect 
current trends in homelessness) 

 
4 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 Recommend the proposal to Cabinet to approve the contents of the Oldham 

Homelessness Prevention and Reduction Strategy 2021-26 and its associated Delivery 
Plan. 

 
4.2  This will ensure that the Council is legally compliant in terms of the Homelessness Act 

2002 and has a Homelessness Strategy that meets current support needs and groups in 
Oldham. 

 
5 Consultation 
 
5.1 Consultation has been an integral part of the development of the Homelessness Strategy 

and a detailed overview of responses can be found within the Homelessness Review 
document. This includes: 

 Residents 

 Stakeholders / partner organisations 

 Elected Members 
 
5.1 Due to the Covid-19 pandemic consultation was pri
[...]
uncil.  

Head of Service (Youth 
Service and Outdoor 
and Environmental 
Education Service). 
Chris Lewis, Lead 
Youth Worker working 
directly with the Youth 
Council. 
 
John Bloor, Head of 
Lifelong Learning, 
Employment and Skills 
Service. 
Donna Lewis, Head of 
Inclusion and Post 16. 
Inputs from HR/OD, 
Colleges and others as 
required. 

Consideration would relate to 
both the Employment, Work 
and Training and the 
Youth/Young People 
‘themed’/significant issue 
considerations.  As noted 
previously in an earlier work 
programme, the workshop 
session had not been 
convened to date due to 
Covid-19 related issues. 

 

P
age 158


	Agenda
	6 Delivery of low carbon infrastructure in the Borough
	7 Youth Justice Plan
	Strategic plan on a page 2021-22

	8 Northern Care Alliance (NCA) NHS Group - employment support, local recruitment, and ongoing items.
	9 Oldham Homelessness Prevention and Reduction Strategy 2021-26
	Oldham Homelessness Prevention and Reduction Strategy
	Oldham Homelessness Review 2016-20

	11 Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021/22
	Policy O&S Cttee Work Programme 2021-22 v2 Sept 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

POLICY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21/09/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (Chair)  
Councillors Alyas, Hobin, K Phythian and Surjan 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Fiona Carr Principal Homelessness Strategy 

Officer 
 Andrew Hunt Strategy Partnerships and Policy 

Manager 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Donna McLaughlin Alliance Director, Oldham Cares 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Hobin declared a personal interest at item 10 by 
virtue of being a Licensed Private Hire Driver. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1st 
September 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   DELIVERY OF LOW CARBON INFRASTRUCTURE IN THE 
BOROUGH  

 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update 
on funding arrangements for activities in the Oldham Green New 
Deal (OGND) delivery programme which were unfunded at the 
time of the OGND report to the Committee in June 2021. The 
report set out the potential opportunities for a strategic 
collaboration with the private sector to help Oldham meet the 
carbon neutrality targets set out in the OGND Strategy. 
 
The OGND Strategy set a number of objectives and pledges for 
delivery on environmental issues which broadly fit into three 
over-arching pillars, which were as followed: 

 Growing the green economy 

 Low carbon infrastructure and a Local Energy Market 

 Northern Roots 
 
The OGND Strategy also set two carbon neutrality targets: 



 

 For Council Buildings and Street Lighting by 2025 

 For the borough by 2030 
 
Oldham’s Green New Deal programme included a number of 
community energy initiatives which supported residents to build 
their knowledge and skills base with a view to gaining training 
and employment in this key growth sector. However, this 
support needed to be matched by large-scale inward investment 
into the borough to create those jobs, training and business 
opportunities. Members were provided with a breakdown of the 
estimated 2173 number of jobs that could be created as part of 
the OGND. 
 
Members were informed that private sector energy infrastructure 
companies were recognising the potential and need to diversify 
their business models and portfolios by investing in low carbon 
infrastructure schemes. Examples of such low carbon 
infrastructure schemes were: 

 Solar farms and industrial rooftop arrays 

 Wind farms 

 Hydroelectric plants 

 Energy storage facilities 

 District Heat Networks 

 Air and Ground Source Heat Pumps 

 Electric Vehicle charging facilities 
 
Members were provided with a summary of the resources, 
benefits and risks of potential Council and Private Sector 
partnerships. A partnership arrangement could include the 
setting up of a Joint Venture / Special Purpose Vehicle to deliver 
and operate the low carbon infrastructure schemes. This could 
serve to mitigate some of the risks associated with relying on a 
single external provider and could give the Council more long-
term control over some of the infrastructure in the borough. 
Other anchor organisations in the Oldham Partnership could 
also be interested in such a co-produced and co-owned 
approach to infrastructure. 
 
It was noted that the structure of a contract for a strategic 
partnership could be split into three phases which were as 
followed: 

 Phase 1 – Pilot Scheme / scoping phase - 12-month 
contract with two objectives: 

o A renewable energy scheme on privately owned 
land / property with a PPA to the Council. 

o Production of outline programme for Phases 2 and 
3. 

 Phase 2 – 2-year programme (2025 target) - 2-year 
contract to follow on from Phase 1: 

o Identification and / or development of renewable 
energy generation in the borough to contribute to 
the 2025 Council carbon neutrality target via PPAs 
with generators and renewable heat infrastructure. 

o Delivery of low carbon schemes which support the 
Creating A Better Place programme, e.g. Town 



 

Centre District Heat Network, rooftop solar PV and 
Electric Vehicle charging points. 

o Set up a Joint Venture / Special Purpose Vehicle 
between the Council and the provider to set up 
and operate low carbon infrastructure schemes 
e.g. those mentioned above. 

o Support for community energy initiatives in the 
borough e.g. Oldham Community Power, Oldham 
Energy Futures. 

o Development of a Green Business Park / Centre, 
potentially either aligned with the Mills Strategy or 
GM Mayoral Enterprise Zone commitment at 
Stakehill. 

o Production of detailed programme for Phase 3. 

 Phase 3 – 5-year programme (2030 target) - 5-year 
contract to follow on from Phase 2: 

o Net zero decarbonisation strategy for all ‘anchor’ 
strategic partners, as demonstrated by the Council 
by 2025 (Phase 2). 

o A net zero offer for homes and businesses, as part 
of the Warm Homes Oldham / Oldham Enterprise 
Trust / Oldham in Place offers. 

o Borough-wide net zero transport decarbonisation 
strategy (EV charging network), working with 
TfGM, GMCA etc. 

 
Any low carbon infrastructure partnership contract should 
maximise the social value to Oldham. Oldham’s social value 
portal used the Themes, Outcomes and Measures (TOMs) 
approach which covered the following areas: 

 Carbon emissions 

 Air quality 

 Natural environment 

 Resource efficiency / circular economy 

 Sustainable procurement 

 Social innovation 
Additionally, there were 20 TOMs under the “Inclusive Economy” 
theme which could also be used for these contracts. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. the progress in securing funding for some of the Council’s 
previously unfunded projects and programmes, and the 
forward planning to progress others be noted. 

2. the contribution from GMCA-level decarbonisation 
initiatives and programmes to Oldham’s Green New Deal 
programme. 

3. the proposed approach to engaging the private sector in 
Oldham’s Green New Deal programme for more detailed 
consideration by senior officers and Cabinet members be 
endorsed. 

 

7   YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN   

RESOLVED that consideration of the item be deferred to the 
next meeting of the Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 



 

 

8   NORTHERN CARE ALLIANCE (NCA) NHS GROUP - 
EMPLOYMENT SUPPORT, LOCAL RECRUITMENT, AND 
ONGOING ITEMS.  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Director of 
Social Value Creation at the Northern Care Alliance (NCA) NHS 
Group which provided an update on Employment Support and 
Local Recruitment.  
 
The report provided Members with the progress made since 
January 2021 with a particular focus on the support to young 
people. There was a strong link between decent work and good 
health, the NCA would need to use there significant social, 
economic and human capital to tackle the inequalities within 
Oldham which had been summarised into their social value 
ambitions through the 5 pillars of social value; environment, 
place, people, purchasing and to anchor or influence. 
 
By 2025 the NCA had agreed the ambitions as followed: 

 Create 1000 pre-employment opportunities across the 
NCA for those furthest away from employment from a 
baseline of 320. Approximately 210 would be created in 
Oldham from a baseline of 17 (2019-20). 

 85% of pre-employment learners supported into paid 
work from a NCA baseline of 55% and 31% in Oldham. 

 60% of those employed by the NCA to be local residents 
of Oldham from 45% (based on NCA configuration of Oct 
2019) which would approximately be 80 jobs each year in 
Oldham. 

 Support 1000 staff to become NHS Career Ambassadors 
by 2023 of which 155 would be in Oldham. 

 
Members were informed on the work ongoing within Oldham 
schools, Oldham college, and the support to young people to 
gain skills and experience by volunteering. Members were also 
informed of the Kickstart Government initiative and the range of 
apprenticeships on offer for numerous career paths, 105 of 
which were within Oldham.  
 
The Committee was informed of the GMCA Removing Barriers 
to Apprenticeships project held jointly with Positive Steps and 
Oldham Council. Members were provided with three case 
studies of young people who had accessed the project. The 
feedback received was positive and those accessing the 
schemes felt more confident. The funding for the programme 
was due to run out in December 2021. However, the NCA had 
managed to secure funding from the Prince Trust to continue 
and expand the programme for an additional 66 young people 
for 2022. 
 
Going forward, the NCA had planned to launch a microsite that 
would list all of their pre-employment programmes, 
apprenticeships, work experience and career advise in a 
dedicated website. The site would be kept regularly update on 



 

opportunities as the programmes are expanded to ensure that 
the NCA objective of 1000 pre-employment learners by 2025 be 
achieved. 
 
RESOVLED that: 

1. A four-way conversation between the Northern Care 
Alliance, Oldham Council, Oldham College and 
Department for Work and Pensions be held to discuss 
employment support and local recruitment within Oldham. 

2. An update on the report be provided in 6 months’ time. 
 

9   OLDHAM HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION AND 
REDUCTION STRATEGY 2021-26  

 

Consideration was given to a report on the Oldham 
Homelessness Prevention and Reduction Strategy 2021-26.  
 
The Committee was informed that under the Homelessness Act 
2002, there was a statutory requirement on local Authorities to 
publish a Homelessness Strategy at a minimum of every five 
years based on a review of homelessness in the Borough. 
Oldham’s most recent strategy ran from 2016 to 2021. The 
strategy for 2021-26 had been developed in consultation with 
residents, stakeholders and Elected Members along with a 
comprehensive Review of homelessness between 2016-2020. 
The Review had particular focus on the period since the 
introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act between 2018-
20 and included an in-depth analysis of customer groups that 
presented to the Housing Options service, the support they 
needed and the reasonings why they had become homeless. 
 
The Committee was advised that applications for assistance 
from people who stated to be homeless or threatened or 
homelessness increased by 38% between April 2018 and April 
2020. By April 2020, more households had approached the 
Housing Options service at the point they had already become 
homeless (52%) than when it could still be prevented (48%).  
 
It was noted that one fifth of homeless households in Oldham 
stated to have mental health issues, and almost 15% had 
physical health issues. 24% of homeless households stated to 
have no support needs at all in the data analysed in the Review, 
but in contrast 27% had three or more that suggested large 
numbers of increasingly complex households. It was felt that this 
explained why those households were presenting at crisis point, 
rather than at an earlier stage where homelessness might have 
been prevented. 
 
The Strategy Delivery Plan took a pragmatic approach to 
tackling homelessness in Oldham, it acknowledged that 
resources were finite, and the effects of austerity and the Covid-
19 pandemic would have a lasting impact on communities. Its 
focus was on making best use of what we had, making an 
effective business case for further investment and working in 
partnership to deliver the following priorities: 
 



 

 Advice and information 

 Early identification 

 Pre-crisis intervention 

 Prevent recurring homelessness 

 Partnership arrangements 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The report be endorsed to Cabinet to approve the 
contents of the Oldham Homelessness Prevention and 
Reduction Strategy 2021-26 and its associated delivery 
plan. 

2. An update be provided to the Committee in 12 months’ 
time. 

 

10   GM TAXI STANDARDS - VEHICLE RECOMMENDATIONS   

RESOLVED that consideration of the item be deferred to the 
next meeting of the Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

11   POLICY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2021/22  

 

RESOLVED that the Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 2021/22 be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.56 pm 
 


